## **TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD**

## **RESOLUTION 20-28**

## **REGARDING USE OF CONVENIENCE CENTER STICKERS**

WHEREAS, Section 55-21 of the Code of the Township of Upper Deerfield establishes, among other things, fees and residency requirements with respect to the issuance of vehicle stickers for use of the Township Convenience and Recycling Center; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid provisions authorize the promulgation of rules and regulations regarding the use of such stickers to the Township Committee by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield is desirous of clarifying requirements with respect to the issuance and use of stickers for use by residences of the Township Convenience and Recycling Center; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield is concerned that the issuance of stickers without having such identification stickers affixed to vehicle registered at a bona fide single family rental or single family owner occupied unit within the Township of Upper Deerfield, would foster and promote unauthorized use of the Township Convenience Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that no identification stickers shall be issued to any individual owned or renting a single family detached dwelling or unit within the Township of Upper Deerfield unless a valid registration is presented to the Township of Upper Deerfield identifying such vehicle as a vehicle owned or leased by an individual residing within the Township of Upper Deerfield in accordance with Chapter 55-21 of the Code of the Township of Upper Deerfield; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that no stickers shall be issued to individuals and no identification sticker, pursuant to Chapter 55-21 of the Code of the Township of Upper Deerfield, shall be issued unless it is attached to a vehicle validly registered to an address within the Township of Upper Deerfield in order to prevent misuse by unauthorized persons or persons who are not residents of the Township of Upper Deerfield.

Moved By: Bruce Peterson

Seconded By: John T. O'Neill

VOTING	In Favor	Against	Abstain	Absent
James P. Crilley	Х			
John L. Daddario	Х			
John T. O'Neill, Sr.	Х			
Bruce T. Peterson	Х			
Scott Smith				Х

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held January 2, 2020.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk